

No. 22-305

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

THOMAS COLLINS

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statement of Facts	1
II. Procedural History	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Government’s warrantless insertion of a key into a locked storage unit to determine ownership of the storage unit constitutes an unreasonable search under the Fourth Amendment.	6
A. <u>Inserting a key into a locked storage unit located inside a secure area within an apartment complex to obtain identifying information is a search under either the common-law trespassory or the reasonable expectation of privacy test.</u>	6
i. <i>A government agent’s insertion of a confiscated key into a lock constitutes a search because the Government physically occupied personal property for the purpose of obtaining information.</i>	7
ii. <i>A government agent’s insertion of a confiscated key into a lock constitutes a search because it violated the lock owner’s reasonable expectation of privacy in an area that society recognizes as reasonable.</i>	10
B. <u>A search conducted without a warrant, or an exception to the warrant requirement, is an unreasonable search.</u>	15

II.	The Government’s pre-indictment interrogation of an accused individual causes the Sixth Amendment right to counsel to attach because it is essential to protect the accused from withstanding the full force of the prosecutorial system without representation.	17
A.	<u>In light of the core purpose behind the Sixth Amendment right to counsel, Kirby did not create an exhaustive list of events describing when the right attaches.</u>	18
i.	<i>The history of the Sixth Amendment right to counsel favors a broad interpretation of Kirby, which is necessary to endure modern prosecutorial practices.</i>	18
ii.	<i>Even the circuit courts that found Kirby was an exhaustive list agree that justice is not served with such a rigid interpretation of the constitutionally protected right to counsel.</i>	21
B.	<u>Because Kirby is not an exhaustive list, the Sixth Amendment applies when law enforcement interrogates an accused individual prior to formal indictment.</u>	23
i.	<i>Material witness depositions taken in accordance with Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 15 initiate criminal proceedings.</i>	24
ii.	<i>When an individual has been openly targeted and investigated prior to being formally charged, they are nonetheless accused for Sixth Amendment purposes.</i>	26
III.	The grand jury testimony of a key witness who is now unavailable is admissible under Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(1) because the Government’s motive in developing the testimony was similar to what it would have been at trial.	28
A.	<u>Under Rule 804(b)(1), the Government is only required to have similar motive to develop the testimony at grand jury as it did at trial, not the same intensity of motive.</u>	28
B.	<u>When a key witness is questioned at a grand jury proceeding about a defendant’s knowledge and involvement in a criminal scheme, the Government’s motive is similar to what it would be at trial.</u>	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	16
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	21, 27
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	12, 15
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 299 U.S. 1 (1970).....	20
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	15
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	23
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	8, 10, 15
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	19
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	8
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	21, 23, 27, 28
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	20, 28
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	25

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES (CONTINUED)	PAGE(S)
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	19
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	19
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	12
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 544 U.S. 191 (2008).....	18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	17, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 505 U.S. 317 (1992).....	29, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	20, 23, 26
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Lloyd v. Am. Export Lines, Inc.</i> , 580 F.2d 1179 (3d Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22
